
Amendement No. 2 to Standard Agreement with  

Clinicians Telemed Medical Group, Inc.  

NTE: $98,000   Page 1 of 6 

Amendment No. 2 

To Standard Agreement  

By and Between 

County of Monterey and Clinicians Telemed Medical Group, Inc.  

 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 is made and entered into, by Clinicians Telemed Medical Group, 

Inc. (“Contractor”) and County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

(hereinafter referred to as “County”). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have entered into an Agreement to arrange and furnish the 

services of duly qualified and licensed physicians, nurse practitioners, physician assistants, 

and/or licensed clinical social workers each of whom are duly qualified to practice medicine in 

California for a term effective September 1, 2022 until September 1, 2023 and an amount not to 

exceed $98,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2022, the County and Contractor entered into Amendment No. 1 to 

revise the scope and extend the term to June 30, 2024 for a new term of September 1, 2022 

through June 30, 2024; and. 

 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the 

Agreement for one (1) additional year to June 30, 2025 for a new term of September 1, 2022 

through June 30, 2025 and to amend the Business Associate Agreement as specified below. 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement, as 

follows: 

 

1. Section 3.0. Section 3.01, TERM OF AGREEMENT is hereby amended and restated to 

read in it’s entirety as follows:  

 

“3.01. The term of the Agreement is from September 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, 

unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is 

of no force or effect until signed by both Contractor and County with County signing 

last, and Contractor may not commence work before County signs the Agreement.  

  

2. EXHIBIT B – Business Associate Agreement is hereby amended and replaced in 

its entirety with Amendment No. 2 to Exhibit B - Business Associate Agreement.  

All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be construed to refer to 

Amendment No. 2 to Exhibit B. 

 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in 

full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CFFFA24-1FC1-42DE-9325-ECB351EE97B6DocuSign Envelope ID: CCFB9DA6-B6FF-4D9D-A3A1-7640020E41A1DocuSign Envelope ID: CD638124-B919-4BF5-9113-D27ABF00982F



Amendement No. 2 to Standard Agreement with  

Clinicians Telemed Medical Group, Inc.  

NTE: $98,000   Page 2 of 6 

4. A Copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

 

5. The effective date of this Amendment No. 2 is July 1, 2024.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 as of the 

day and year written below.  

 

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

 

CONTRACTOR 

 

By:______________________________ 

Contracts/Purchasing Officer 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

By: _______________________________ 

 

 

Name: ____________________________ 

 

 

By:______________________________ 

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health Services 

Department of Health 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

 

Date: _____________________________ 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

 

By:______________________________ 

Stacy L. Saetta, Chief Deputy County 

Counsel 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

 

 

By: _______________________________ 

 

 

Name: ____________________________ 

 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 

 

By:______________________________ 

Auditor-Controller 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

 

Date: _____________________________ 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 

the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 

officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 

the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If 

CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CFFFA24-1FC1-42DE-9325-ECB351EE97B6

Tom Bell, CAO

5/20/2024 | 2:33 PM PDT

Chief Administrative Officer

Medical Director

Nelson Madrilejo, Medical Director

5/21/2024 | 3:12 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: CCFB9DA6-B6FF-4D9D-A3A1-7640020E41A1DocuSign Envelope ID: CD638124-B919-4BF5-9113-D27ABF00982F

5/31/2024 | 7:18 AM PDT

5/31/2024 | 9:11 AM PDT



Amendement No. 2 to Standard Agreement with  

Clinicians Telemed Medical Group, Inc.  

NTE: $98,000   Page 3 of 6 

 

1Approval by County Counsel is required 2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required  
3Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CFFFA24-1FC1-42DE-9325-ECB351EE97B6DocuSign Envelope ID: CCFB9DA6-B6FF-4D9D-A3A1-7640020E41A1DocuSign Envelope ID: CD638124-B919-4BF5-9113-D27ABF00982F


		2024-05-31T11:14:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




